

**Court of Appeals  
of the  
State of New York**

---

In re 381 Search Warrants Directed to Facebook, Inc.  
and Dated July 23, 2013

FACEBOOK, INC.,

*Appellant,*

– against –

NEW YORK DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE,

*Respondent.*

---

In the Matter of the Motion to Compel Disclosure of the Supporting Affidavit Relating  
To Certain Search Warrants Directed to Facebook, Inc., and Dated July 23, 2013

FACEBOOK, INC.,

*Appellant,*

– against –

NEW YORK DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE,

*Respondent.*

---

**MEMORANDUM OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
FOURSQUARE LABS, INC., KICKSTARTER, PBC,  
MEETUP, INC., AND VIMEO, LLC IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

---

*Of counsel:*

RICHARD J. HOLWELL  
JOHN M. DIMATTEO  
DANIEL M. SULLIVAN  
BENJAMIN F. HEIDLAGE

HOLWELL SHUSTER & GOLDBERG LLP  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
125 Broad Street, 39th Floor  
New York, New York 10004  
Tel.: (646) 837-5151  
Fax: (646) 837-5150

---

## **COURT OF APPEALS RULE 500.1(f) DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Pursuant to Rules 500.1(f) and 500.22(b)(5) of the Court of Appeals of the State of New York, Foursquare Labs, Inc. states that it has no parents or affiliates and one subsidiary, Foursquare Labs UK Ltd.

Pursuant to Rules 500.1(f) and 500.22(b)(5) of the Court of Appeals of the State of New York, Meetup, Inc. states that it has no parents, subsidiaries, or affiliates.

Pursuant to Rules 500.1(f) and 500.22(b)(5) of the Court of Appeals of the State of New York, Kickstarter, PBC states that it has the following direct and indirect subsidiaries: No. 2 Pencil LLC, 58 Kent LLC, and Kickstarter London Ltd.

Pursuant to Rules 500.1(f) and 500.22(b)(5) of the Court of Appeals of the State of New York, Vimeo, LLC states that is a wholly-owned subsidiary of IAC/InterActiveCorp (“IAC”), a publicly traded company (NASDAQ:IACI). IAC has no parent company, and no publicly-traded company owns more than 10% of IAC’s common stock. Vimeo, LLC has one subsidiary: Cameo Acquisition LLC, a Delaware limited liability company. Vimeo, LLC has the following affiliates:

- 8831-8833 Sunset, LLC (U.S.)
- About Information Technology (Beijing) Co., Ltd. (China)
- About International (Cayman Is.)
- About, Inc. (U.S.)
- Amsel, LLC (U.S.)
- Apalon Apps LLC (Belr.)
- APN, LLC (U.S.)

- Aqua Acquisition Holdings LLC (U.S.)
- Ask Applications, Inc. (U.S.)
- Ask.fm Europe (Ir.)
- Buzz Technologies, Inc. (U.S.)
- Cameo Acquisition, LLC (U.S.)
- CH Pacific, LLC (U.S.)
- CityGrid Media, LLC (U.S.)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	4
REASONS THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT LEAVE TO APPEAL.....	9
I. ONLINE PLATFORMS SHOULD BE PERMITTED TO CHALLENGE SEARCH WARRANTS ISSUED UNDER THE SCA .....	9
A. Recipients Of Search Warrants Under The SCA May Immediately Appeal Orders Denying Motions To Quash.....	9
B. Online Platforms Have Standing To Raise Fourth Amendment Objections To Search Warrants Issued Under The SCA.....	12
II. SEARCH WARRANTS SEEKING USER INFORMATION CANNOT BE SEALED INDEFINITELY .....	19
A. Unconstitutional Gag Orders Are Subject To Judicial Review .....	19
B. The Gag Order Is Improper And Imposes A Particular Hardship On Small And Mid-Sized Companies .....	21
C. The SCA Must Be Interpreted To Avoid Violation Of The First Amendment. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Al-Aulaqi v. Obama</i> , 727 F. Supp.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	15
<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969) .....	17
<i>Auster Oil &amp; Gas, Inc. v. Stream</i> , 835 F.2d 597 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	17
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs. v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996) .....	23
<i>Big Ridge, Inc. v. Fed. Mine Safety and Health Review Comm’n</i> , 715 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011) .....	24
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990) .....	24
<i>Daly v. Morgenthau</i> , No. 98 CIV. 3299 (LMM), 1998 WL 851611 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 1998) .....	15
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011) .....	10
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009) .....	14
<i>Hometown Co-op. Apartments v. City of Hometown</i> , 495 F. Supp. 55 (N.D. Ill. 1980) .....	15
<i>In re Application of the United States of America</i> , No. 14-480 (JMF), 2014 WL 1775601 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2014) .....	20

<i>In re Search Warrants Directed to Facebook</i> , __ A.D.3d __, 14 N.Y.S. 3d 23 (1st Dept. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Sealing &amp; Non-Disclosure of Pen/Trap/2703(d) Orders</i> , 562 F. Supp. 2d 876 (S.D. Tex. 2008) .....	21
<i>Mancusi v. DeForte</i> , 392 U.S. 364 (1968) .....	16
<i>Matter of Abrams</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 183 (1984) .....	6, 9, 11
<i>Mia Luna, Inc. v. Hill</i> , No. 1:08-CV-585-TWT, 2008 WL 4002964 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 22, 2008).....	15
<i>New York Cnty. Lawyers’ Ass’n v. State of New York</i> , 294 A.D.2d 69 (1st Dept. 2002).....	13
<i>People v. Marin</i> , 86 A.D.2d 40 (2d Dept. 1982).....	6, 9
<i>People v. Wesley</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 351 (1989) .....	13
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978) .....	14, 16
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) .....	18, 19
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967) .....	16
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 250 F.3d 907 (5th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>United States v. Galpin</i> , 720 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2013).....	18

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) .....	17
<i>United States v. Leary</i> , 846 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1988).....	7, 16
<i>United States v. Taketa</i> , 923 F.2d 665 (9th Cir. 1991).....	13
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2705 .....	24
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 500.22 .....	6, 8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Alexander M. Bickel, <i>The Morality of Consent</i> (1975).....	21
Megan Rose Dickey and Jillian D’Onfrom “SA 100 2013: The Coolest People In New York Tech,” <i>Business Insider</i> , Oct. 24, 2013, available at <a href="http://www.businessinsider.com/silicon-alley-100-2013-2013-10?op=1">http://www.businessinsider.com/silicon-alley-100-2013-2013-10?op=1</a> .....	2
Chris Gayomali, “Facebook Data Requests from Law Enforcement are Increasing,” <i>Fast Company</i> , Nov. 5, 2014, available at <a href="http://www.fastcompany.com/3038087/facebook-data-requests-from-law-enforcement-are-increasing">http://www.fastcompany.com/3038087/facebook-data-requests- from-law-enforcement-are-increasing</a> .....	11
Quentin Hardy, “The Era of Cloud Computing,” <i>The New York Times</i> , June 11, 2014.....	17
“Kickstarter is a Benefit Corporation,” <i>Kickstarter, PBC</i> , available at <a href="https://www.kickstarter.com/charter">https://www.kickstarter.com/charter</a> .....	3
“Law Enforcement Data Requests,” <i>Foursquare Labs, Inc.</i> , available at <a href="https://support.foursquare.com/hc/en-us/articles/201066200-Law-Enforcement-Data-Request-Guidelines">https://support.foursquare.com/hc/en-us/articles/201066200- Law-Enforcement-Data-Request-Guidelines</a> .....	3
“Law Enforcement Guidelines,” <i>Kickstarter, PBC</i> , available at <a href="http://www.kickstarter.com/law-enforcement">http://www.kickstarter.com/law-enforcement</a> .....	3

Justin P. Murphy & Adrian Fontecilla, *Social Media Evidence in Government Investigations and Criminal Proceedings: A Frontier of New Legal Issues*, 19 Rich. J.L. & Tech 11 (2013) ..... 22

“Public Perceptions of Privacy and Security in the Post-Snowden Era,” Pew Research Center, Nov. 12, 2014, available at [http://www.pewinternet.org/files/2014/11/PI\\_PublicPerceptionsofPrivacy\\_111214.pdf](http://www.pewinternet.org/files/2014/11/PI_PublicPerceptionsofPrivacy_111214.pdf)..... 23

“Tech-Information Now the Second Largest Engine of NYC Economy, Supporting 262,000 Jobs,” MikeBloomberg.com, Sept. 30, 2013, available at <http://www.mikebloomberg.com/news/tech-information-now-the-second-largest-engine-of-nyc-economy-supprting-262000-jobs> ..... 2
